4.6 An analysis of the trends in background NO2 concentrations and road traffic emissions beyond

2010 indicates that these sources of NO2 pollution will continue to decline beyond 2010, but at a

slower rate than between 2005 and 2010 and are likely to cease falling after 2015. Therefore if the

emissions from Gatwick continue to increase beyond 2010 the concentrations of NO2 within the

Horley AQMA are likely to rise at a faster rate than between 2005 and 2010, as the increases in

emissions from the airport are off set to a lesser extent by the improvements in the non airport

emission sources.

4.7 As the potential for improvement in non airport sources of NO2 pollution declines beyond 2010,

the amount of NOx produced per aircraft passenger is increasing, a breach of the EU limit value is

predicted, and as Gatwick is permitted to expand to handle 46 million passengers per annum (the

2010 scenario considers 38 million passenger per annum), the Horley AQMA is to be retained

and the spatial extent of the AQMA remain unchanged.

 31

Appendix A.

2002/3, 2005, 2010, and uncorrected 2010 NO2 Concentrations.

 32

Site
code

Site Description 2002/2003  2005 2010*
unadjusted

2010 Change
2005-2010

RB11 Outside 38, Riverside, Horley 34.6 33.0 32.0 32.0 -3.1 %
RB13 Public Car Park, off Massetts Road, Horley 27.6 26.0 24.6 23.3 -10.4 %
RB51 Outside 17 Wolverton Gardens, Horley 30.4 28.7 27.0 26.2 -8.7 %
RB52 Outside 20 Wolverton Gardens, Horley 31.7 30.0 28.5 27.9 -7.0 %
RB53 Outside 66/68 Cheyne Walk, Horley 32.2 30.7 29.5 29.1 -5.2 %
RB54 Outside 7/9 Crescent Way, Horley 32.7 31.1 30.1 29.7 -4.4 %
RB55 Outside 40a Crescent Way, Horley 34.5 33.0 32.3 32.3 -1.8 %
RB56 Outside 8/10 The Crescent, Horley 36.1 34.7 34.4 34.8 +0.4 %
RB57 Outside 29/31 The Crescent, Horley 37.7 36.3 36.3 37.0 +2.0 %
RB58 Outside 39/41 The Crescent, Horley 38.9 37.5 37.6 38.6 +2.7 %
RB59 Outside 92/94 The Crescent, Horley 42.4 41.0 40.6 42.1 +2.7 %
RB60 Outside 120/122 The Crescent, Horley 37.8 36.4 36.2 37.0 +1.8 %
RB61 Outside 79/81 The Crescent, Horley 36.0 34.6 34.2 34.9 +0.8 %
RB64 Outside 16/22 The Drive, Horley 29.5 28.0 27.0 26.1 -6.8 %
RB65 Outside 4/6 The Drive, Horley 29.0 27.5 26.4 25.4 -7.6 %
RB66 Outside 3a/3b Fairfield Avenue, Horley 29.9 28.4 27.4 26.6 -6.3 %
RB67 Outside 30/32 Fairfield Avenue, Horley 31.2 29.7 29.0 28.4 -4.4 %
RB68 Outside 57 Fairfield Avenue, Horley 32.4 31.0 30.4 30.1 -2.8 %
RB69 Outside 61 Upfield, Horley 33.4 31.9 31.2 31.1 -2.3 %
RB70 Outside 58/60 Upfield, Horley 31.2 29.7 28.9 28.4 -4.6 %
RB72 Outside 25/27 Upfield, Horley 29.7 28.1 27.0 26.2 -7.0%
RB73 Outside 9/11 Upfield, Horley 29.1 27.5 26.3 25.3 -8.0 %
RB74 On Green, 30a/30b Meadowcroft Close, Horley 34.8 33.2 32.2 32.2 -3.0 %
RB75 On Roundabout, The Coronet, Horley 35.3 33.3 31.1 30.9 -7.3 %
RB76 33 Limes Avenue, Horley 30.4 28.8 27.6 26.8 -6.8 %
RB77 Layby at Entrance to Staffords Place, Horley 29.4 27.9 26.7 25.8 -7.3 %
RG1 Horley Air Monitoring Station 32.2 30.7 29.8 29.5 -4.1 %
RG2 Outside 74 The Crescent Horley (BAA Site) 40.2 38.8 37.4 40.1 +3.5 %
ER1 Brighton Road, Near The Ave 37.5 34.8 28.4 27.8 -20.3 %
ER2 Brighton Road, opp. jcn. with Massetts Road 36.4 33.9 28.2 27.5 -18.7 %
ER3 Longbridge Road 36.9 34.7 30.5 30.3 -12.7 %
ER4 SW end of Cheyne Walk 39.4 37.3 33.5 33.8 -9.5 %
ER5 SW end of Woodroyd Gardens 38.9 37.0 34.0 34.3 -7.2 %

*Unadjusted figures are model output. For comparison purposes to the 2002/3 and 2005 data use the 2010 column which has had a correction of 1.176 x
modelled NO2 – 5.606 applied.
% changes calculated from un-rounded values.

Note: The adjustment factor applied to the 2010 values is to ensure a consistency of approach, and does not mean that the
adjusted data is any more accurate in terms of the 'actual' concentration that will be measured in 2010 than the unadjusted
data, especially given the small correction to the data and the uncertainty associated with the predictions for the future fleet